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Important Safeguards 
When using electrical products, especially when children are present, basic safety 
precautions should always be followed, including: 
 
READ ALL INSTRUCTIONS BEFORE USING THIS BREAST PUMP  
 
DANGER- To reduce the risk of electrocution: 

1. Always unplug this product immediately after use.   
2. Do not use while bathing or showering. 
3. Do not place in or drop product into water or other liquid. 
4. Do not place or store product where it can fall or be pulled into a tub or a sink. 
5. Do not reach for this product if it has fallen into water or other liquid.  Unplug 

immediately. 
 

WARNING - To reduce the risk of burns, electrocution, fire or injury to persons: 
1. This product should never be left unattended when plugged into an electric 

outlet. 
2. Do not use other accessory attachments not recommended by manufacturer.  

Use the pump only for its intended use as described in this manual. 
3. Do not operate this product if it has a damaged cord or plug, if it is not 

working properly, if it has been dropped or damaged, or of it has been 
dropped into water.  

4. Keep the cord away from heated surfaces. 
5. Never operate this product while sleeping or feeling drowsy. 
6. Never operate this product outdoors.  
7. The EnDeare™ Personal Accessory Sets are not to be shared between 

mothers without proper sterilization to prevent the risk of cross-
contamination.  

8. Supervision is necessary when this product is in the vicinity of children. 
9. Do not unplug this product by pulling on the cord. 
10. Do not use this product unless the voltage of the device is compatible with the 

power source. 
11. Use pump in upright position only. 
12. When pump is not in use, be sure all tubing, parts and accessories are stored 

safely away from children 
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SAVE THESE INSTRUCTIONS  

 
USES 
 

o To be used by a mother who is breastfeeding her baby.   
o To initiate milk supply if breastfeeding is not possible. 
o To initiate and maintain milk supply as well as to collect breastmilk. 

 
CLEANING AND STERILIZATION 

Preparation 
Follow these cleaning instructions unless you are told otherwise by your healthcare 
professional.  Prior to cleaning, take apart all parts of your EnDeare™ Personal 
Accessory Set. 
 
PRIOR TO FIRST USE 
 
Prior to using the personal accessory set for the first time, boil all parts of the collection 
for 10 minutes, except for tubing and piston (clean with hot soapy water. DO NOT 
BOIL) .  Remove all parts from water immediately after boiling.  Completely air dry 
before assembly and next use.  If you are using a microwave sterilization bag, DO NOT 
MICROWAVE WHITE CAP . 
 
After each use: 

o Disassemble and wash all parts that come in contact with the breast and milk in 
liquid soap and plenty of warm water.  All parts may also be washed in 
dishwasher (top rack only).  

Rinse each piece thoroughly with hot water for 10-15 seconds. 
o Place the pieces neatly on a clean paper towel or in a clean drying rack and allow 

them to air dry. 
o Avoid touching any inside parts that will come in contact with your milk prior to 

the next pumping.  
 
Tubing Care: 
Inspect tubing after each use for condensation and/or milk. 
 
If condensation appears in tubing: 
To eliminate condensation after you have completed pumping, remove the flanges, 
continue running the pump with the tubing attached for another 1-2 minutes until dry. 
 
If milk appears in tubing: 

1. Turn off the pump and unplug from power source.  
2. Remove and disassemble the tubing, pump connector, piston, cylinder, dual 

port and shoulder.  Wash in soapy water, then rinse in clear cold water. 
3. Shake water droplets out of tubing and hang to air-dry.  For faster drying, 

attach tubing to pump and run pump 1-2 minutes or until dry, or pour a small 
amount of isopropyl alcohol through the tubing to dry. 
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If you are using a Flange Filter:   
 

1.  DO NOT USE SOAP, ONLY WATER, TO CLEAN FILTER.      
 

  
Care of Piston/Cylinder Assembly: 

o Only sterilize/sanitize these parts when the presence of milk is evident.  Be sure 
the rubber seal is completely dry before using.   If needed, clean the cylinder, 
rubber seal, and vacuum regulator ring with lukewarm soapy water or a vinegar 
and water solution (DO NOT BOIL) . Place the pieces neatly on a clean paper 
towel or in a clean drying rack and allow them to air dry. 

 
Care of HYGEIA EnDeare™ Electric Breastpump 
Unless instructed otherwise by your health care provider: 
 

�  Clean the pump with a mild, non-abrasive cleanser applied with a soft cloth.  Do 
not allow pump to get wet or come in contact with water or other liquids.   

 
Instructions for Use 

 
Hygeia EnDeare™ Electric Breastpump 
 

1. Make sure piston is assembled prior to use. 
2. Insert open end of tubing onto the EnDeare™ breastpump until it fits 

securely. 
3. While keeping pump connector next to pump, lower piston into pumping 

arm.  Make sure tab on pump connector is secure in slot on pump. 
4. Push piston into pumping arm until snug in clamp. 
5. Place duckbill valve securely onto underside of breast-flange. 
6. Insert tubing into small opening at back of breast-flange(s). 
7. Place center of breast-flange(s) over your nipple(s).   
8. Set vacuum regulator at a level comfortable for you.  The cycle setting 

may be adjusted from 1 to 5 to accommodate individual comfort level. 
9. Plug in the AC Power cord into any available standard electrical outlet. 
10. To use the C.A.R.E. Button to enhance your breastpumping experience, 

please see page 9.   
11. Switch the ON/OFF button to start your pumping session.  A light will 

indicate that the pump is on. 
12. When pumping session is finished, turn the pump off.  Make sure there is 

no suction on the nipple(s) before removing the breast-flange from the 
breast.  If necessary, break the suction by inserting finger between flange 
and the breast.  

 
Important note: If you experience discomfort, contact your lactation professional or 
health care provider.  To locate Hygeia products or a breastfeeding specialist in 
your area, call 1-888-PUMP-4-MOM (888.786.7466) or visit www.HygeiaBaby.com 

�

�  
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  Piston Assembly Instructions 

(Some pre-assembly may already be completed) 
 

1. Follow cleaning instructions on page 3&4. 
 

 

2.  Slip rubber seal onto the piston until it snaps into 
place with the flared end of the seal toward the 
handle.  To ensure proper seal, hold rubber seal firmly 
and twist piston. 

 

3. Slide piston handle first into threaded end of 
cylinder, if not already pre-assembled.  Push handle 
end of piston into cylinder. 
 
 

 

 
4. Twist cylinder tightly into pump connector. 
 

 
 

5. Insert Pump connector into the EnDeare™ breast 
pump until it fits securely. 
 

 

6. While keeping pump connector next to pump, 
lower piston into pumping arm.  Make sure tab on 
pump connector is secure in slot on pump. 

 

 

 
 

 
7. While twisting piston handle, push piston down  
into pumping arm until snug in clamp. 
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8. Place duckbill valve securely onto underside of 
breast-flange. 

 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 

9. Twist breast milk storage container onto 
connector/breast-flange. 
 

 
 

10. Insert tubing into small opening at back of breast-
flange(s). (If using flange filter, insert tubing with 
filter into small opening) 
 

 

 
 

11. Insert other ends of tubing onto dual port pump 
connector. If single pumping; insert plug on to unused 
dual port. 
 

 
 

12. Set vacuum regulator ring to lowest setting 
(indicated by single dot) Adjust for comfort once 
pumping begins. 
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Instruction for Use for Hygeia Manual Breastpump 
To pump manually, use the EnDeare™ Personal Accessory Set #10.0007 

 
 
 
1. Slip rubber seal onto the piston until it snaps into 
place with the flared end of the seal toward the handle.  
To ensure proper seal, hold rubber seal firmly and twist 
piston. (Some pre-assembly may already be completed) 

 
 

2. Slide piston handle first into threaded end of cylinder, 
if not already pre-assembled.  Push handle end of piston 
into cylinder. 
 

 

3. Twist cylinder tightly into back of breast-flange 
connector. 
 

 
4. Place duckbill valve securely onto underside of 
breast-flange. (Duckbill valve color may vary) 
 

 

 
5. Twist breast milk storage container onto 
connector/breast-flange. 
 

 

 
 

6. Center breast-flange over nipple and start pumping. 

  

 

  



 
 

 
 

Collection & Storage of Breastmilk 
Breastmilk Storage Guidelines (for healthy babies)  

  ------------------Duration-----------
------ 

 

Location Temperature Freshly 
Expressed 
Breastmilk 

Thawed 
Breastmilk/ 
Previously 
Frozen 

Comment 

Countertop, 
Table, etc 

Room 
temperature ( up 
to 77 ºF or 25º 
C) 

6-8 hours Do not store Containers should be 
covered and kept as 
cool as possible; 
covering the container 
with a cool towel may 
keep milk cooler. 

Insulated 
Cooler Bag 

5 to 39 ºF 
-15 to -4°C 
 

24 hours Do not store Keep ice packs in 
contact with milk 
containers at all 
times, limit opening 
of cooler bag. 

Refrigerator 39 ºF 
4 ºC 

5-7 days* 24 hours ** Store milk in the back 
of the main body of 
the refrigerator. 

Freezer (Self 
contained frig 
freezer unit) 

0 ºF 
-18 ºC 

3-6 months Do not refreeze 
thawed milk 

Store milk toward the 
back of the freezer, 
where temperature is 
most constant.  Milk 
stored for longer 
durations in the 
ranges listed is safe, 
but some of the lipids 
in the milk undergo 
degradation, resulting 
in lower quality. 

Deep Freezer -4 ºF 
-20 ºC 

6-12 months Do not refreeze 
thawed milk 

 

References: 
All guidelines, except where noted, Centers for Disease Control and Prevention.  
CDC Health Information for International Travel 2008.  Chapter 8.  
(http://wwwn.cdc.gov/travel/yellowBookCh8-Breastfeeding.aspx) 
*  Sosa R, Barness L; Bacterial growth in refrigerated human milk, Am J Dis Child, 
1987; 141:111-115. 
**Arnold L; Recommendations for Collection, Storage and Handling of a Mother’s 
Milk for Her Own Infant in the Hospital Setting.  3rd Edition.  The Human Milk 
Banking Association of North America, Inc. 1999, p. 18. 
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C.A.R.E. Instructions 

  
The C.A.R.E. (Custom Audio Recording Experience) feature of your Hygeia pump 
allows you to record an audio clip of up to 20 seconds and play it back at the touch of a 
button through a built in microphone and speaker.  
  
To record a sound sample: 
- Press and hold the black button to begin recording. Recording begins immediately. 
- Release the black button when you are finished recording.  
  
To playback a sound sample: 
- Press and release the green button. The recorded sound sample plays back. Pressing the 
black button will delete previous recording. 
 

SUCCESSFUL PUMPING 
Ten Quick Tips for getting started: 
 
#1- RELAX  as much as possible (slow deep breathing helps!). You are learning a new 
skill, and your milk will flow more easily if you are calm. 
 
#2- Plan to SINGLE pump (one breast at a time) at first, while you are learning. 
 
#3- Keep in mind that it is NORMAL  to collect a small amount of milk the first few 
times. Using smaller containers can help you feel more successful at first. 
 
#4- WARM  packs to the breasts for a few minutes before pumping can help with 
relaxation and milk flow. 
 
#5- Breast MASSAGE and gentle compression before and during pumping, can greatly 
assist with milk ejection and breast drainage. 
 
#6- Set the SUCTION STRENGTH control to “minimum” at first, then increase it 
gradually to reach the strongest level that is still comfortable for you. 
 
#7- Try pumping with the CYCLE SPEED at the highest setting for the first 1-3 minutes 
at the beginning of pumping, to help encourage milk ejection.  
 
#8- Use the C.A.R.E. button to record your baby’s sounds and listen a few times before 
pumping, which may help trigger milk ejection. 
 
#9- REMEMBER  that every mother and baby is unique! Try out these different tips to 
see what combination works best for your situation. You will find it becoming much 
easier with practice. 
 
#10- Get HELP from a qualified lactation specialist if you are still having difficulties.  
 
You can find lots more information and resources at the Hygeia website: 
www.HygeiaBaby.com  You can also email us or call our Customer Care line:   
and we will help you find a Lactation Consultant near you. 
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Troubleshooting 
If there is no suction or very low suction 
 

1. Make sure that the device is plugged into an electrical outlet source. 
2. Make sure all kit connections and secured to the EnDeare™  Breastpump. 
3. Make sure if single pumping, the unused Dual port is sealed. 
4. Make sure that the tubing is fitted securely into the breast-flanges. 

 
  
Important note: If you experience discomfort, contact your lactation professional or 
health care provider.  To locate Hygeia products or a breastfeeding specialist in 
your area, call 1-888-PUMP-4-MOM (888.786.7466) or visit www.HygeiaBaby.com 
 
 

EnDeare™  Technical Description 
Vacuum:  
0-mmHG- 250mmHG 
 
Power Supply: 
Conventional Outlet: 
100-240V 
50/60HZ 
0.5A 
 
DC Connection: 
12VDC  
4A 
 
Dimensions: 
Length: 10” 
Width: 6” 
Height: 7.75” 
Weight: 
4.86lbs 
 
Environmental Conditions for Operation: 
Temperature: +41° to +104°F 
Relative Humidity: 20% to 80% 
Atmospheric Pressure: 70kPA to 106kPA 
 
Environmental Conditions Transport and Storage: 
Temperature: -4° to +122°F 
Relative Humidity: 20% to 95% 
Atmospheric Pressure: 70kPA to 106kPA 
 
Standards: 
FDA (GMP) / ISO 9001 
ISO 13485 / CE (93/42/EEC) 
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Electromagnetic or Other Interference: 
Complies with IEC 60601-1-2.  Unlikely to interfere with other electrical equipment. 
 
Disposal: 
This breastpump is made of technical plastics and metals that cannot be separated.  It 
must be disposed of in accordance with local regulations. 
 
Warranty:  
3-years for the unit from the date of delivery, excluding pump set and batteries.  The 
manufacturer is not liable for any damage or consequential damage caused by incorrect 
operation, inappropriate usage or use by unauthorized persons.  Routine checks, servicing 
and battery exchange may only be carried out by Hygeia authorized personnel. 
 
Company Contact Information: 
Hygeia II Medical Group, Inc. 
2713 Loker Avenue West 
Carlsbad, CA 92010 
Tel: (760) 918-0339 / Fax: (760) 918-0398 
www.HygeiaBaby.com  
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Sistema de Sacaleches  EnDeare™ 
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Precauciones importantes 
 Siempre que utilice productos eléctricos, en especial si hay niños cerca, deberá tomar 
medidas básicas de seguridad como las siguientes: 
 

LEA TODAS LAS INSTRUCCIONES ANTES DE USAR EL PRODUCTO 
 
PELIGRO - Para reducir el riesgo de la electrocución: 

·   Siempre desenchufe  este producto inmediatamente después de utilizarlo.   
·  No utilice este producto mientras se está bañando  o duchando. 
·  No sumerja este producto ni permite que caiga  en agua o en otro líquido. 
·  No coloque ni guarde el producto en sitios donde pueda caerse o ser volteado en 

una bañera o en un lavabo. 
·  Nunca intente sacar un producto electrónico del agua. Desenchúfelo de inmediato. 

ADVERTENCIAS 
 Para reducir el riesgo de quemaduras, de electrocución, incendio o lesiones: 

1. Nunca deje el producto sin supervisión mientras está enchufado a una toma 
eléctrica. 

2. Use el producto únicamente para el fin descrito en el manual.  No use accesorios 
no recomendados por el fabricante. 

3. Nunca ponga en funcionamiento este producto si observa daños al cordón o 
clavija, no funciona debidamente, si ha tenido caídas o daños, o si se ha caído en 
agua. 

4. Mantenga el cordón lejos de cualquier superficie caliente. 
5. No use el producto mientras duerme o si tiene mucho sueño. 
6. Nunca funcione el producto al aire libre.  
7. El sistema personal de accesorios EnDeare™  no debe ser compartido entre las 

madres sin la esterilización apropiada para prevenir el riesgo de la contaminación.  
8. Controle con mucho cuidado el uso de este producto cuando esté cerca de niños. 
9. No desenchufe este producto tirando al cordón. 
10. No use el producto sin  que el voltaje es compatible con la toma eléctrica. 
11. Utilice  el producto únicamente en la position vertical. 
12. Cuando el producto no esta en uso, asegúrese que toda las mangueras, piezas y 

accesorios están almacenados con seguridad, lejos de niños. 
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GUARDE ESTAS INSTRUCCIONES  

 
APLICACIONES 

o Ser utilizado por una madre que está amamantando a su bebé.   
o Para iniciar la fuente de leche sí el amamantamiento no es posible.  
o Para iniciar y mantener la fuente de leche así como el almacenamiento de leche 

materna.  
  

 LA LIMPIEZA Y LA  ESTERILIZACIÓN 
Siga estas instrucciones de limpieza a menos que su profesional medico le indica lo 
contrario.  Antes de la limpieza, desarme el sistema personal EnDeare™.   
ANTES DEL PRIMER USO  
  Antes de usar el sistema personal por primera vez, hierve las partes por 10 minutos, con 
la excepción de las mangueras y el émbolo (limpie estos solamente con agua 
enjabonada.  NO HIERVA). Quite cuidadosamente todas las piezas del agua 
inmediatamente después de hervir.  Seque totalmente al aire libre antes de armar y el 
próximo uso.  Si esta usando microonda no ponga en tapón blanco en el microonda.    
Después de cada uso:  

·  Desarme y lave todas las piezas que entren en contacto con el seno y la leche  con 
jabón y   agua caliente.  Todas las piezas también se pueden lavar en el lavaplatos 
(la rejilla superior solamente).    

·  Enjuague cada pedazo con agua caliente por 10-15 segundos.  
·  Ponga cuidadosamente los pedazos en una toalla de papel limpia o en un estante 

de sequía limpio y permita que se sequen al aire libre. 
·  Evite  tocar  las piezas del interior que entrarán en contacto con su leche antes del 

próximo uso del  sacaleches.   

Cuidado de las mangueras: 
Examine la s mangueras después de cada uso parar determinar si tienen condensación o 
leche. 
 
Si  aparece condensación en las mangueras: 
 Para eliminar la condensación después de que usted haya usado el sacaleches, quite el  
protector de seno y mantenga encendido el sacaleches con las mangueras conectadas por 
1-2 minutos hasta que estén  secos.  
 
  Si  aparece leche en las mangueras: 

·  Apague el sacaleches y desenchúfela de fuente de energía eléctrica.  
·  Quite y desarme las mangueras el conector, el émbolo, el cilindro, el  filtro porte 

dual y el hombro.  Lave las mangueras en agua enjabonada y enjagüé con agua 
fría.   

·  Sacude las mangueras para extraer las gotitas del agua  y cuelgue para secar.  Para 
secar más rápidamente reconecta las mangueras y encienda el producto por 1-2 
minutos o hasta que este seco, o vierta una cantidad pequeña de alcohol 
isopropílico  a través de las mangueras.    
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Si está usando un filtro: 
No use jabón o detergente, limpie el filtro solamente con agua 
 
Cuidado del émbolo y como armar el cilindro: 

·   Solamente es necesario limpiar y estelarizar el producto si hay evidencia de 
leche.  Asegúrese de que el cierre hermética este completamente seco antes de 
usar.   Sí es necesario, limpie estas piezas simplemente con agua enjabonada o 
con una solución de agua con vinagre (NO HIEVA).  Ponga cuidadosamente en 
una toalla de papel limpia o en un estante de sequía limpio y permita que los 
pedazos en una toalla de papel limpia o en un estante de sequía limpio y permita 
que se sequen al aire libre. 

Cuidado del sacaleches HYGEIA EnDeare™ 
A menos que profesional medico le indica lo contrario: 

·  Limpie el sacaleches con limpiador no abrasiva aplicada con un paño suave.  No 
permita que el producto venga en contacto con agua u otros líquidos.   

 
Instrucciones de uso 

 
El sacaleches Hygeia EnDeare™   

1.  Asegúrese que el montaje del émbolo está completo. 
2. Conecte seguramente la manguera en el sistema EnDeare. 
3. Mientras que sostiene el sello de goma, deslice el émbolo al brazo del sacaleches 

hasta que este seguro. 
4. Inserte el émbolo al brazo  del sacaleches EnDeare hasta que se conecten. 
5. Coloque la válvula del duckbill con seguridad sobre la superficie inferior del 

protector de seno.   
6. Conecte la tubería a la parte posterior del protector de seno. 
7. Centre el protector de seno en el centro del pezón. 
8. Ajuste  el regulador de vacio a la posición mínima.  Ajuste el vacio a un nivel 

cómodo mientras usa el sacaleches.   
9. Enchufe el cordón  en cualquier enchufe eléctrico estándar disponible. 
10. Use el sistema CARE para ayudar con “la bajada”. 
11. Encienda el sacaleches de Hygeia EnDeare para comenzar la extracción de leche. 

Una luz señalará que el producto está funcionando. 
12. Cuando se acaba la sesión de lactancia, apague el producto.  Asegurándose de que 

no haya succión en las entrerroscas antes de quitar el protector de seno.  Sí es 
necesario rompa la succión insertando el dedo entre el reborde y el pezón. 

Si nota cualquier incomodidad, póngase en contacto con su medico personal o su 
especialista de lactancia.  Para localizar productos de Hygeia o un centro de 
lactación en su área, llame al 1-888-PUMP-4-MOM (888-786-7466) o visite 
www.HygeiaBaby.com 
 

�

�  
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Instrucciones para el montaje del émbolo 
 
1. Deslice el cierre hermético sobre el 

émbolo hasta que se encaje con el 
extremo del sello con la manija.  Para 
asegurar el sello apropiado asegure el 
cierre hermético firmemente y 
atornille la posición. 

 

2. Primero deslice  la manija del émbolo 
dentro del extremo del cilindro 
(habrán partes pre montados).  
Empuje el extremo de la manija del 
émbolo en el cilindro. 

 

 
 

3. Tuerza el cilindro firmemente al 
compresor del sacaleches. 

 

 
 

4. Inserte el conectador en el sacaleches 
EnDeare hasta que esté seguro. 

 

 
 

5. Mantenga el compresor al lado del 
producto, empuje el émbolo en el 
brazo del sacaleches, asegurando que 
el conectador está fijado en el 
sacaleches. 

 

 
 

6. Mientras tuerza el émbolo, empújelo 
al brazo hasta que se encaje. 
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7. Coloque la válvula del duckbill 
seguramente sobre la superficie 
inferior del protector de seno.   

 

 
 

8. Atornille el biberón en la copa de 
succión. 

 
 

9. Coloque la tubería con el conectador 
apto en la parte posterior del protector 
de seno   

Inserte la tubería en el protector de 
seno (en la más pequeña)  

 

 
 

10. Inserte otros extremos de la tubería 
sobre el filtro pote-dual. Si es una 
extracción simple, asegúrese de tapar 
el porte no en uso. 

 
 

11. Ajuste  el regulado de vacio a la 
posición mínima.  Ajústalo a un nivel 
cómodo mientras usa el sacaleches.   

 
 

 
12. Centre el protector de seno en el 

centro del pezón y empiece su sesión. 
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Instrucciones para el sistema manual de Hygeia 

 
��  Deslice el cierre hermético sobre el émbolo 

hasta que se enganche con el extremo del 
sello hacia  la manija.  Para asegurar el 
sello apropiado sostenga el cierre 
hermético firmemente y atornille la 
posición (habrán partes pre montados). 

 
 

��  Deslice  la manija  al extremo del cilindro.  
Empuje  la manija del émbolo en el 
cilindro. 

 

 
 

��  Tuerza el cilindro firmemente en el 
compresor del sacaleches. 

 
 

��  Coloque la válvula del duckbill con 
seguridad sobre la superficie inferior del 
protector de seno. 

 

 
 

��  Atornille el biberón en la copa de succión. 
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��  Centre el protector de seno en el centro del 
pezón y empiece su sesión. 

 

 
 

La conservación de leche materna  (para los bebés sanos) 
 

lugar temperatura Leche 
materna 
fresca 

Leche materna 
descongelada 

comentario 

ambiente 77°F 
/25°C 

6-8 horas No la almacene Es necesario 
que 
permanezca lo 
mas tibio 
posible.  Cubra 
el biberón con 
una toalla y 
permanecerá 
mas frio. 

Bolsa térmicas 5-39°F  /-
15 a -4C 

24 horas No la almacene Manténgase en 
contacto con 
hielo 

refrigerador  39°F    
4°C 

5-7 días* 24 horas** Guarde la 
leche materna 
en la parte 
trasera del 
refrigerador 

Supercongelador 
Congelador tipo 
Refrigerador 

0°F/ -
18°C 

3-6 
meses 

No congele leche 
que ya ha sido 
descongelada 

Guarde la 
leche materna 
en la parte 
trasera donde 
la temperatura 
es más estable.  
Puede durar 
mas tiempo 
pero la calidad 
de la leche 
disminuirá. 

Supercongelador 
Congelador 

-4°F  / -
20°C 

6-12 
meses 

No congele leche 
que ya ha sido 
descongelada 

 

 Fuentes de Información 
Health Information for International Travel 2008.  Chapter 8.  
(http://wwwn.cdc.gov/travel/yellowBookCh8-Breastfeeding.aspx) 
*  Sosa R, Barness L; Bacterial growth in refrigerated human milk, Am J Dis Child, 1987; 141:111-
115. 
**Arnold L; Recommendations for Collection, Storage and Handling of a Mother’s Milk for Her Own 
Infant in the Hospital Setting.  3rd Edition.  The Human Milk Banking Association of North America, 
Inc. 1999, p. 18. 
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  Instrucciones de  C.A.R.E. 

El producto contiene un sistema llamado  “C.A.R.E” que le deja grabar en micrófono un 
clip de 20 segundos y que lo toque de nuevo en altavoz para tener un buen resultado en la 
extracción de la leche materna.    
  
Para grabar los sonidos: 

·  Presione y sostenga el botón negro para comenzar a grabar. La grabación 
comenzará inmediatamente. 

·  Suelte el botón negro cuando termine. 
 
Para escuchar los sonidos: 

·  Presione y suelte el botón verde. Los sonidos empezaran inmediatamente 
·  Al  presionar el botón negro se borrara la grabación anterior 

 
 

Un Buen resultado 
Diez sugerencias para extraer la leche materna 

 
1.  RELAJESE tanto cuanto sea posible (respiración profundas lentas). Usted 

está aprendiendo una nueva habilidad, y su leche fluirá más fácilmente si usted 
está tranquila. 

2. Empiece con SOLO una extracción simple (un pecho a la vez), mientras que 
usted está aprendiendo. 

3. Tenga presente que es NORMAL  para extraer una cantidad pequeña de leche 
las primeras veces. Use envases más pequeños.  Esto le puede ayudar a sentirse 
más exitosa. 

4. Use compresas TIBIAS .  Póngalos en los senos por unos minutos antes de 
empezar.  Esto puede ayudar con la relajación y el flujo de la leche. 

5. Suaves  MASAJES antes y durante su sesión puede asistir eyección de la 
leche. 

6. Seleccione la  FUERZA DE LA SUCCIÓN   al “mínimo” al principio, 
entonces auméntalo gradualmente para alcanzar el nivel más fuerte que sea 
cómodo para usted. 

7. Intente  su sesión con la  VELOCIDAD  en lo más alto posible fijando en los 
primeros 1-3 minutos  para ayudar a animar la eyección de la leche.  

8. Usa el sistema C.A.R.E. para grabar y escuchar los sonidos de su bebé. 
Ayudará la eyección de la leche. 

9.  RECUERDE ¡que cada madre y bebé son únicos! Intente diversas 
sugerencias y vea la combinación  que funcione mejor.  Usted verá que se  
hace más fácil con práctica. 

10.  Consiga AYUDA  de un especialista de la lactancia si usted todavía tiene 
dificultades. Usted puede encontrar  más información y recursos en el sitio de 
Web  de Hygeia: www.HygeiaBaby.com  Usted puede también  llamarnos  en 
nuestra línea del cuidado al cliente: le ayudaremos a encontrar el especialista 
de la lactancia más cercano. 
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 Diagnostico de fallas 
 
Si no hay succión o la succión es muy baja: 

1. Asegúrese de que el producto esté enchufado en una fuente eléctrica.  
2. Asegúrese de que todas las conexiones de su sistema personal están aseguradas al 

sacaleches EnDeare™   .  
3. Asegúrese de si es una extracción simple, el puerto de doble extracción está 

sellado.  
4. Asegúrese de que las mangueras están conectadas con seguridad a los protectores 

de seno.  
 
Nota de Importancia 
Si nota cualquier incomodidad, póngase en contacto con su medico personal o su 
especialista de lactancia.  Para localizar productos de Hygeia o un centro de 
lactación en su área, llame al 1-888-PUMP-4-MOM (888-786-7466) o visite 
www.HygeiaBaby.com 

Descripciones Técnicas del sistema EnDeare 
Vacío:  
0 mmHG-240 mmHg   bombeo simple 
0 bombeos dobles de mmHG-240 mmHg 
 
Fuente de alimentación externa de AC/DC: 
100VAC-240VAC, 50-60Hz, 1.0-0.5A, clase II  
Utilice solamente la fuente de alimentación de Hygeia P/N: 40.0003 
 
Conexión de la C.C.: 
12VDC  
2.5A 
 
Dimensiones: 
Longitud: 7.5” 
Anchura: 7” 
Altura: 3.75” 
 
Peso: 
3.2 libras 
 
Condiciones ambientales para la operación: 
Temperatura: +41�  a +104� F 
Humedad relativa: el 20% al 80% 
Presión atmosférica: 70kPA a 106kPA 
Este equipo es conveniente para la operación continua. 
Este equipo no es conveniente para el uso en ambientes inflamables de la mezcla. 
 
Condiciones ambientales transporte y almacenaje: 
Temperatura: -4�  a +122� F 
Humedad relativa: el 20% al 95% 
Presión atmosférica: 70kPA a 106kPA 
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Filtro:  
Utilice solamente el filtro de Hygeia P/N 30.0021.  
 
Estándares: 
FDA (GMP) 
ISO 9001 
ISO 13485 
CE (93/42/EEC) 
 
Interferencia electromagnética u otra: 
Se conforma con IEC 60601-1-2.  Poco probable interferir con el otro equipo eléctrico.  
El dispositivo puede emitir energía del RF, si interfiere con otros dispositivos, vuelve a 
poner. 
 
Servicio/disposición: 
No hay partes que requieren servicio en los productos.  No procure abrir el recinto.   
Contacte a  Hygeia Medical, Inc., si se requiere el servicio. El equipo contiene la batería, 
sigue regulaciones locales con respecto a la disposición de la batería y del equipo. 
 
Garantía: 
3 años para la unidad a partir de la fecha de la entrega, excepto sistema de la bomba y las 
baterías.  El fabricante no es obligado para ningún daño o el daño consecuente causado 
por la operación incorrecta, el uso inadecuado o el uso de las personas desautorizadas.  
Los cheques de la rutina, el mantenimiento y el intercambio de la batería se pueden 
realizar solamente por el personal autorizado Hygeia. 
 
Información del contacto de la compañía: 
Hygeia II Medical Group, Inc. 
Avenida de 2713 Loker Avenue West 
Carlsbad, CA 92010 
Teléfono: (760) 918-0339/fax: (760) 918-0398 
www.HygeiaBaby.com           
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